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ORDINANCE TO VACATE

A PART OF WALNUT STREET AND MURIJEL STREET, IN THE TOWN OF
WHEELING, WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA

Whereas, Robert . Lutton and Phyllis Lutton, filed their Petition for Vacation of a part
of Walnut Street, a public way in the town of Wheeling, Washington Township,
Delaware County, Indiana, proposing to vacate the following described part of Walnut
Street:

Lot 1 in Block 2 abutting said Walnut Street to the east, as well as
Lots 1 through § in Block 2, in the Town of Wheeling, as shown in
the Records of Delaware County; particularly to the north of the
Eaton Wheeling Pike, as shown by a survey map prepared by
Ashton Surveying Company, on January 8, 2006, revised J anuary
18, 2007, a copy attached hereto, labeled Exhibit “A” incorporated
herein and made a part hereof,

more commonly known as 6608 W. Eaton-Wheeling Pike, Gaston, IN
47342 and that portion of Walnut Street Petitioners would have vacated is
located entirely between Lot 2 in Block 1 o the east, owned by James M.
and Juanita C. Bunch and Lot 1 in Block 2, owned by Petitioners, an
unused right of way 132 feet long and 60 feet wide, bounded on the south
by Eaton-Wheeling Pike and to the north by a 6.88 acre parcel owned by
James M. and Juanita C. Bunch, as shown on Petitioners’ Fixhibit “A”,

And also, that portion of Muriel Street Petitioners would have vacated is bounded
by Petitioners” Lot 5 in Block 2 (o the west and Lot 1 in Block 3 to the east, Haton-
Wheeling Pike to the south by the north and by a 6.82 acre parcel owned by James M.
and Juanita C. Bunch more particularly described as follows:

A part of the northeast quarter of Section 14, Township 22 North, Range 9 East in
the Town of Wheeling, Delaware County, Indiana, being that portion of the
unimproved Muriel Street as located between Block 2 and Block 3 in the Original
Plat of the Town of Wheeling as shown by the records of Delaware County,
Indiana, described as follows:

Beginning at a 5/8 inch rebar at the southwest corner of Lot 1 in Block 3 of the
Original Plat of the Town of Wheeling as shown by the records of Delaware
County, Indiana; thence south §3 degrees 21 minutes 27 seconds west 60.00 feet
(assumed bearing) along the north line of the Eaton Wheeling Pike to a 5/8 inch
rebar at the southeast corner of Lot § Block 2; thence north 05 degrees 39 minutes
07 seconds west 132.00 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar at the northeast corner of said Lot
5, Block 2; thence north 05 degrees 39 minutes 07 seconds west 132.00 feetto a
5/8 inch rebar at the northeast corner of said Lot 5, Block 2, thence north 83
degrees 21 minutes 27 seconds east 60.00 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar at the northwest
corner of said Lot 1, Block 3; thence south 05 degrees 39 minutes 07 seconds east
132.00 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.18 acres, more or less.
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Whereas, Robert H. Lutton and Phyllis Lutton are the owners of land which abuts the
property proposed for vacation; and

Whereas, a public hearing was held, after due notice was given as required by law, on

June L!L , 2007; and

Whereas, the vacation will not hinder the growth or orderly development of the
neighborhood in which it is located; it will not make access to the lands of any person by
public way difficult or inconvenient; it will not hinder the public’s access to any church,
school, or other public building or place; and it will not hinder the use of any public way
by the neighborhood in which it is located or by which it is contiguous.

Now, Therefore, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware
County, Indiana, as follows:

Section 1. That the public ways more particularly described as follows:

That portion of Walnut Street sought herein to be vacated commences from a 5/8”
rebar at the Northeast corner, proceeds in a southeasterly direction One Hundred
Thirty-two (132) feet, then Thirty (30) feet west, then One Hundred Thirty-two
feet in a northwesterly direction, then Thirty (30) feet back to the place of
beginning, the Northeast corner of said Walnut Street, all as shown on a survey
map by Ashton surveyors dated and certified on January 23, 2007, and located in
the Town of Wheeling, Washington Township, Delaware County, Indiana,

A part of the northeast quarter of Section 14, T ownship 22 North, Range 9 East in
the Town of Wheeling, Delaware County, Indiana, being that portion of the
unimproved Muriel Street as located between Block 2 and Block 3 in the Original
Plat of the Town of Wheeling as shown by the records of Delaware County,
Indiana, described as follows:

Beginning at a 5/8 inch rebar at the southwest corner of Lot 1 in Block 3 of the
Original Plat of the Town of Wheeling as shown by the records of Delaware
County, Indiana; thence south 83 degrees 21 minutes 27 seconds west 60.00 feet
(assumed bearing) along the north line of the Eaton Wheeling Pike to a 5/8 inch
rebar at the southeast corner of Lot 5 Block 2; thence north 05 degrees 39 minutes
07 seconds west 132.00 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar at the northeast corner of said Lot
5, Block 2; thence north 05 degrees 39 minutes 07 seconds west 132.00 feet to a
5/8 inch rebar at the northeast corner of said Lot 5, Block 2, thence north 83
degrees 21 minutes 27 seconds east 60.00 fect to a 5/8 inch rebar at the northwest
corner of said Lot 1, Block 3; thence south 05 degrees 39 minutes 07 seconds east
132.00 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.18 acres, more or less.

and hereby vacated as public ways,
Section 2. That the vacated parts of Walnut Street and Muriel Street, in the Town of

Wheeling, Delaware County, Indiana described herein shall be subject to the right of any
and all public utilities to construct, add to, maintain, replace and renew any facilities
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which are now located in the area vacated with the same rights with respect to said
facilities as if this vacation proceeding had not been had.

Section 3. That the eastern half of the vacated public way of (30 feet) shall become a part
of the abutting property to the cast known as Lot 1 of Block Two and the westerly half of
the vacated public way (30 feet) shall become a part of the abutting property to the west
known as Lot 2 of Block One.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, Indiana, and such publication as
required by law.

Section 5. That this ordinance is hereby passed this (% day of ¢ ] é}{ Zi , 2007.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA

- L .
RS , President

%‘A A

y/ 7 , Vice-President

ATTEST:

a /)
2L, Auditor
{Léélawaw()ouﬁly, Indiana
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STATE OF INDIANA ) BETORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
) OF THE COUNTY OF DELAWARE, INDIANA

DELAWARE COUNTY )

PETITION FOR VACATION OF PUBLIC STREETS

Come now the Petitioners, Robert H. Lutton and Phyllis Lutton, and respectfully petition
the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, Indiana, to vacate portions of two public
streets known as Walnut Street and Muriel Street, in the Town of Wheeling (Gaston)
Washington Township, Delaware County, Indiana and state the following in support of said
petition:

1. "That the Petitioners are the owners of the following described real estate in Delaware
County, Indiana:

Lot 1 n Block 2 abutting said Walnut Street to the east, as well as Lots 2
through 5 in Block 2, and Lots 1 through 5 in Block 3, in the Town of
Wheeling, as shown in the Records of Delaware County; particularly to
the north of the Faton Wheeling Pike, as shown by a survey map prepared
by Ashton Surveying Company, on January 8, 2006, revised January 18,
2007, a copy attached hereto, labeled Exhibit “A” incorporated herein and
made a part hereof,

more commonly known as 6608 W, Eaton-Wheeling Pike, Gaston, IN 47342

and that portion of Walnut Street Petitioners would have vacated is
located entirely between Lot 2 in Block 1 to the east, owned by James M. and
Juanita C. Bunch, and Lot 1 in Block 2, owned by Petitioners, an unused right of
way 132 feet long and 60 feet wide, bounded on the south by Faton-Wheeling
Pike and to the north by a 0.88 acre parcel owned by James M, and Juanita C.
Bunch, as shown on Petitioners” Exhibit “A”.

Also, Petitioners would have vacated that portion of Muriel Street bounded by
Petitioners” Lot 5 in Block 2 to the west and their Lot 1 in Block 3 to the cast, with Eaton-
Whecling Pike to the south and to the north a 6.82 acre parcel owned by James M. and Juanita C.
Bunch more particularly described as follows:

A part of the northeast quarter of Section 14, Township 22 North, Range 9 Last in
the Town of Wheeling, Delaware County, Indiana, being that portion of the
unimproved Muriel Strect as located between Block 2 and Block 3 in the Original
Plat of the Town of Wheeling as shown by the records of Delaware County,
Indiana, described as follows:
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Beginning at a 5/8 inch rebar at the southwest corner of Lot 1 in Block 3 of the
Original Plat of the Town of Wheeling as shown by the records of Delaware
County, Indiana; thence south 83 degrees 21 minutes 27 seconds west 60.00 feel
(assumed bearing) along the north line of the Eaton Wheeling Pike to a 5/8 inch
rebar at the southeast corner of Lot 5 Block 2; thence north 05 degrees 39 minutes
07 seconds west 132.00 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar at the northeast corner of said Lot 5,
Block 2; thence north 05 degrees 39 minutes 07 seconds west 132.00 feet 1o a 5/8
inch rebar at the northeast corner of said Lot 5, Block 2, thence north 83 d'cgrecs 21
minutes 27 seconds east 60.00 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar at the northwest corner of
said Lot 1, Block 3; thence south 05 degrees 39 minutes 07 seconds east 132.00 feet
to the point of beginning, containing 0.18 acres, more or less.

2. That the portion of Walnut Street sought herein to be vacated commenees from a
5/8” rebar in the northeast corner, then southeasterly 132 feet, then west 60 {eet, then north
132 feet, then east 60 feet, to the place of beginning, and said portion of Walnut Street is
located between Block Number 1 and Block Number 2. The above description represents
the entire length of Walnut Street north of Eaton-Wheeling Pike in the Town of Whecling,
Washington Township, Delaware County, Indiana.

3. That the portions of Walnut Street and Muriel Streel to be vacated is bare land,
grass and weeds, and shall not effect the rights of any and all public utilities to gain entry,
to construct, add to, maintain, replace and renew any facilities which are now located in the
area being vacaled with the same rights with respect to said facilitics as if the vacation
proceeding had not been made,

4. That the folowing named individuals own real estate which directly abuts that
portion of Walnut Street to the west, in Block Number One (1) Lot 2 in the town of
Wheeling, Washington Township, Delaware County, Indiana, being proposed to be
vacated: James M. Bunch and Juanita C. Bunch, Block 1, Lots 1 and 2, immediately to the
west of Walnut, the street to be vacated and that portion of Muricl Street is bounded by
Petitioners’ Lot 5 in Block 2 to the west, and their Lot 1 in Block 3 to the cast, and to the
north is a 6.88 parcel owned by James M. Bunch and Juanita C. Bunch, and to the south,
Eaton Whecling Pike.

5. That the vacation of the above described portions of Walnut Street and Muricl
Streets 1n the town of Wheeling (Gaston) will not hinder the growth or orderly
development of the neighborhood in which it is located or to which it is contiguous; that
the vacation will not make access to the lands of any person by means of a public way
difficult or inconvenient; that the Petitioners, Robert Lutton and Phylis Lutton have
obtained agreement from the other property owners whom abut the portion of Walnut
street being proposed to be vacated; that the vacation of this section of Walnut Street and
Muriel Streets will not hinder the public aceess to a church, school, or other public building
or place; and that the vacation will not hinder the use of a public way by the nei ghborhood
in which it is located or to which it is contiguous.



ORIGINAL

WHEREFORE, Robert Lutton and Phyllis Lutton pray that the Petition requesting a
portion of Walnut Street and Muriel Streets, in the Town of Wheeling (Gaston)
Washington Township, Delaware County, Indiana to be vacated be granted and that this

section of Walnut Street and Muriel Streets described herein, be ordered vacated as a public
ways.

Respectfully submitted,

TR

Robert H. Lutton

Phyilis

‘This document prepared by: Steven R. Altland [11431-18], UAW-GM legal Services
Plan, 1200 S. Tillotson Overpass, Ste. 1, Muncie, IN 47304, Telephone: (765) 288-8980
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STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF DELAWARE, INDIANA

N

DELAWARE COUNTY )

IN RE: PETITION TO VACATE
BY: Robert H. Lutton and Phyllis Lutton

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

On , the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County,
Indiana, will hold a public hearing on the matter of a petition to vacate a portion of Walnut Street
and Muriel Street, in the Town of Wheeling (Gaston) Washington Township, Delaware County,
Indiana filed by Robert H. Lutton and Phyllis Lutton, requesting vacation of Walnut Street
between Lot 2 in Block T and Lot 1 in Block 2 in the Town of Wheeling, Indiana, more
particularly described as follows:

Lot I in Block 2 abutting said Walnut Street to the cast, as well as Lots 1
through 5 in Block 2, in the Town of Wheeling, as shown in the Records
of Delaware County; particularly to the north of the Eaton Whecling Pike,
as shown by a survey map prepared by Ashton Surveying Company, on
January 8, 2006, revised January 18, 2007, a copy attached hereto, labeled
Exhibit “A” incorporated herein and made a part hereof,

more commonly known as 6608 W. Eaton-Wheeling Pike, Gaston, IN 47342 and
that portion of Walnut Sireet Petitioners would have vacated is located entirely
between Lot 2 in Block 1 to the east, owned by James M. and Juanita C. Bunch
and Lot 1 in Block 2, owned by Petitioners, an unused right of way 132 feet long
and 60 feet wide, bounded on the south by Eaton-Wheeling Pike and to the north
by a 6.88 acre parcel owned by James M. and Juanita C. Bunch, as shown on
Petitioners’ Exhibit “A”.

And also, that portion of Muriel Street Petitioners would have vacated is bounded by
Petitioners’” Lot 5 in Block 2 to the west and Lot 1 in Block 3 to the east, Eaton-Wheeling Pike (o
the south by the north and by a 6.82 acre parcel owned by James M. and Juanita C. Bunch more
particularly described as follows:

A part of the northeast quarter of Section 14, Township 22 North, Range 9 East in
the Town of Wheeling, Delaware County, Indiana, being that portion of the
unimproved Muriel Street as located between Block 2 and Block 3 in the Original
Plat of the Town of Wheeling as shown by the records of Delaware County,
Indiana, described as follows:

Beginning at a 5/8 inch rebar at the southwest corner of Lot 1 in Block 3 of the
Original Plat of the Town of Wheeling as shown by the records of Delaware
County, Indiana; thence south 83 degrees 21 minutes 27 seconds west 60.00 feet
(assumed bearing) along the north line of the Eaton Wheeling Pike to a 5/8 inch
rebar at the southeast corner of Lot 5§ Block 2; thence north 05 degrees 39 minutes



07 seconds west 132.00 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar at the northeast corner of said Lot 5,
Block 2; thence north 05 degrees 39 minutes 07 seconds west 132.00 feet to a 5/8
inch rebar at the northeast corner of said Lot 5, Block 2, thence north 83 degrees 21
minutes 27 seconds cast 60.00 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar at the northwest corner of
said Lot 1, Block 3; thence south 05 degrees 39 minutes 07 seconds cast 132,00 feet
to the point of beginning, containing 0.18 acres, more or less.

The public hearing will take place at on the above
date, in the Commissioners Courtroom, Delaware County Building, Muncie, Indiana,
Interested persons may appear and voice their opinions. Copies of the petition to vacate
may be examined at the Delaware County Auditor’s office, Delaware County Courihouse,
100 W. Main Street, Muncie, Indiana, during normal office hours.

, Auditor

Delaware County, Indiana

This document prepared by:

Steven R. Altland [14131-18]
UAW-GM Legal Services Plan
1200 8. Tillotson Overpass, Ste. 1
Muncie, IN 47304

Telephone: (765) 288-8980



OFFICE OF THE DELAWARE COUNTY AUDITOR
100 W. Main Street County Building
Muncie, IN 47305

Receipt For Collectioh Of Fees

Transaction Date: May 21, 2007
Transaction #: 4,677
COPIES § 20.00
Total: $ 20.00
Recieved From: ROBERT LUTTON




The Star Press Sales Receipt

345 South High Street

Muncie, IN 47305 Transaction #: 13417

(765) 747-5700 - Account #: 61610
Page: 1 0of1
Date: 5/21/2007
Time: 9:50:25 AM
Cashier: Michelle
Register #: oo

Bill To: Zoning Ship To:
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Sub Total $421.64

Thank you for your patronage Total $421.64
- The Star Press

Check Tendered -3421.64

Change Due _ $0.00
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UAW LEGAL SERVICES PLANS . /4'/4{
UAW-GM UAW-Ford UAW-Chrysler
1100 Martin Luther King, Jr, Blvd., Muncie, IN 47304

Phone: (765) 288-8980 Fax: (765) 288-8981

February 19, 2007

CERTIFIED MAIL

James M. and Juanita Bunch
6821 W. Eaton, Wheeling Pike
Gaston, IN 47342

Re:  Public Way Vacation
My Client: Robert H. and Phyllis Lutton

Our Case No. 07-155-00162

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bunch:

My clients, the Luttons, desire to vacate a portion of a public way, platted as
Walnut Street, sixty (60) feet wide, abutting their property that touches your land as well.
Ordinarily the result of this vacation, if successful, should be that cach of you would take
title to an equal portion, or to the center of Walnut Street.

It is my understanding that after the vacation is granted, the Luttons would deed
their 30 feet of the vacated street to you in exchange for you deeding them a triangular
property to the north of their lots 2 and 3 in Block three to the east of the street to be

vacated.

Enclosed please find a map identifying the section of the portion of the street that
we seek to vacate and the triangular parcel of land that you will exchange for the entire

60 feet of Walnut St. :

| eoMnER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

U.S. Postal Seryi -
™ CERTIFIED MAlL.,

=8 (Domestic Mai Only; No insur,

Postage

Certifiad Feo

Return Reciept F,
{Endorsement Req%ire?j?

Fleslrictad Delivery &
@
Endorsemen Hequs;fred?

c 2030 ogpg

6, Apt. No?
of PO Box No, 6821

AT e Y. Faton, Wheely
ASLON, IN 47342 T
PS Form 3800, June 2002




,Lega_l_ Nptices © . Legal Notices

STATE OF INDIANA & BEFORE THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE
COUNTY OF DELAWARE, iNDIAL

DELAWARE COUNTY §:

M RE: PETITION TO VACATE i
BY: ROBERT H. LUTYON AND PHYLLIS LUTTON

NOTIGE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Gn Junge 4, 2007, the Board of Commissioners of Delaware Co
ly, Indiana, will hold a public hearing on the matter of a petitior
vacale a portion of Walnut Street and Muriel Streel, in the Towt
Whealing {Gaslon) Washington Township, Delaware County, I
ana fifec by Robert H. Luton and Phytis Lulton, requesting vacs:
of Walnut Street belween Lot 2 in Block 1 and Lot 1 in Block 2 in
Fown of Wheeling, Indinna, more particularly described as faltow

Lot 1 in Block 2 abutting said Walnut Streel to the east, as we
as Lots t through 6 in Block 2, in fhe Town of Whesling, 2
shown in he Racords of Delaware Counly; pariculary 16 th
north of the Ealon Wheeling Pike, as shown by a survey ma
prepared by Ashton Surveying Company, on January 8, 200¢
revised January 18, 2007, a copy attached hareto, labeled £
hibit "A” incorporatad herein and made a part hereof,

more commonly known as 6608 W. £afon-Wheeling Pike, Gast
1IN 47342 and that porion of Walnit Strest Pelilioners would he
sacaled is located entirely between Lol 2 in Block 1 1o the e
swmed by James M. and Juanita C. Bunch and Lot 1 in Block
Jwned by Pelilioners, an unused right of way 132 feel long and
feel wide, bounded on lhe south by Eaton-Wheeling Pike and to
noth by a .88 acre parcel owned by James M and Juanita
Bunch, as shown on Pelitioners’ Exhibit “A™.

And also, 1hat porlien of Murigl Street Pelitioners would have vac
ad is bounded by Pelitioners’ Lat & in Block 2 to the west Lot 1
Block 3 fo the east, Ealon-Wheeling Pike to the soulh by the nc
and by a 6.92 acre parcel owned by James M. and Juanita
Bunch more particularly describied as follows:

A part of the norheasl quater of Soclion 14, Township 2
North, Range 9 Easl in the Town of Whealing, Delaware Cour
ly, Indiana, being that porion of the wnimproved Muriel Strec
as located belween Block 2 and Block 3 in the Original Plat ¢
the Town of Wheeling as shown by the records of Delawar
Counly, Indiana, deacribed as {ollows: .

Beginning af a 5/8 inch rebar al the southwest comer of Lot 101
Biock 3 of the Original Plat of the Town of Wheeling as show
by the racords of Delaware Counly, Indiana; thence south 8!
degrees 21 minutes 27 seconds west 60.00 legt (assumen
bearing) along the north line of the Eaton Wheeling Pike 1o a 54
inch rebar at the southeast comer of Lot 5 Bloek 2; thence nordl
05 degrees 39 minutes 07 seconds west 132.08 feet lo a 54
inch sebar at the nodheas! comer of said Lot 3, Block 2; thene
north 05 dedgrens 39 minules 07 seeonds west 132.00 feel to ¢
S8 inch rebar at e northeast comer of said Lot 5, Plock 2
ihence nodh 83 degrees 21 minutes 27 seconds east 60.00 fee
1o a 5/8 inch rebar at the northwest corner of said Lot ¥, Block 2
thence south §5 degrees 39 minutes 07 seconds east 132.00
feet 1o Ihe point of beginning, containing 0.18 acres, more o
less.

_The public hearing will take place at 9:38 a.n. on the zbove da
in the Commissioners Courtroom, Delaware County Suilding, Mt
cie, Indiana. Interested person.may appear and voice their apiniol
Copigs of the petition to vacate may be examined at the Delaws
County Audior's Ojftce, Delaware County Courthouse, 100 W, M:
Street, Mungie, Indiana, during nermal ofiice hours.

Jusy Rust, Auditor Detavrare County, India

This document prepared by:
Steven 7. Alland [14131°18)
UAW-GM Legal Services Plan
1200 5. Tillolson Overpass, Ste. 1
Muncie, IN 47304~
Telephone: (765) 288-8980
5065266
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LIST OF PROPERTY OWNERS

That the following named individuals own real estate which directly abuts that
portion of Walnut Street between Block Number One, Lot 2 and Block Two, Lot 1 in the
town of Wheeling, Washington Township, Delaware County, Indiana, being proposed to be
vacated:

James M. Bunch and Juanita Bunch,
6821 W. Laton-Wheeling Pike
Gaston, IN 47342



